CALUMET CITY BOARD OF FIRE and POLICE COMMISSIONERS

MEMBERS

Joseph S. Blake, Chairman Mary L. Cox William B. Galgan

BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING Inspectional Services Building February 3, 2020 5:30 P.M.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Blake at 5:30 P.M.

Roll Call:

Joseph Blake Mary Cox William Galgan

Approval of Minutes:

Chairman Blake entertained a motion to accept the minutes of the January 8, 2020 regular meeting. Commissioner Galgan moved; seconded by Commissioner Cox to approve the above mentioned minutes as presented.

MOTION CARRIED

Correspondence:

<u>None</u>

<u>Bills:</u>

Laser & Associates \$550.00 - Psych - Mazurek PD - Invoice #2006965

Chairman Blake entertained a motion to pay the above mentioned vendor. Commissioner Cox moved; seconded by Commissioner Galgan to pay above vendor.

MOTION CARRIED

Old Business:

The Commission sent four (4) firefighter candidates for their psychologicals and medicals.

The Fire Department entry test orientation is scheduled for March 21, 2020. The written exam is scheduled for March 28, 2020. Both will be held at the Public Training Center at 9:00 A.M.

The Fire Department entry ads will run from February 14-16, 2020.

Old Business Cont.

The FD entry applications will be available for pickup from February 18-28, 2020 at the City Clerk's Office.

FD Union Rep, Scott Hinko, will put testing info on Fire Department social media sites.

The Police Department needs three (3) candidates for the academy. One (1) is currently at the academy. One current police officer is testing with Laser and Ingalls.

In reference to the Illinois Marijuana Law that went into effect in January of 2020, city attorney, Cary Horvath, advised the Commission to continue its current procedure of testing for marjiuana at Ingalls.

<u>New Business:</u>

None

Adjournement:

Chairman Blake entertained a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Galgan moved; seconded by Commissioner Cox to adjourn the meeting. Meeting adjourned at 5:40 p.m.

MOTION CARRIED

Minutes submitted by Carmela Ziobro, Secretary

February 27, 2020